

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

4-7-2014

Brief of Fred T. Korematsu Center et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellants

Robert Chang

Lorraine Bannai

Jessica Levin

Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Amici Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Chang, Robert; Bannai, Lorraine; Levin, Jessica; Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic; Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality; and Amici Curiae, "Brief of Fred T. Korematsu Center et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellants" (2014). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 24.
https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/24

This Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

4-7-2014

Brief of Fred T. Korematsu Center et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellants

Robert S. Chang

Lorraine Bannai

Jessica Levin

Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

See next page for additional authors

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Authors

Robert S. Chang, Lorraine Bannai, Jessica Levin, Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic, Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, and Amici Curiae

4-7-2014

Brief of Fred T. Korematsu Center et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellants

Robert S. Chang

Lorraine Bannai

Jessica Levin

Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

See next page for additional authors

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Authors

Robert S. Chang, Lorraine Bannai, Jessica Levin, Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic, Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, and Amici Curiae

Nos. 13-35885, 13-35886

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	4
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. IMPROPER REFERENCES TO RACE ARE RECOGNIZED FORMS OF ATTORNEY MISCONDUCT AND PROVIDE GROUNDS FOR A NEW TRIAL.	7
A. Improper References to Race that May Prejudice the Jury Against a Litigant Are Grounds for a New Trial.	7
B. Improper References to Race that Highlight Commonalities Between a Party and the Jury May Create Bias in Favor of a Litigant and Are Also Grounds for a New Trial.	9
II. IMPLICIT BIAS, NO LESS THAN EXPLICIT BIAS, IF LEFT UNCHECKED IN THE COURTROOM, COMPROMISES THE FAIR AND IMPARTIAL ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.	12
A. Implicit Bias	13
B. In-Group Favoritism Is a Manifestation of Implicit Bias.	15
C. Priming Is a Mechanism that Invokes Implicit Bias and In-Group Favoritism.....	17
D. Implicit Biases Affect Juror Decision Making.	21
E. Courts Can Effectively Address Jurors About the Dangers of Implicit Bias.....	25
III. DEFENSE COUNSEL’S INAPPROPRIATE REFERENCE TO MR. AND MRS. EVANSES’ WHITENESS CREATED A RACIAL FRAME THAT MAY HAVE IMPROPERLY AFFECTED THE OUTCOME.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6
------------------------------	---

Statutes

Title I of the Civil Rights Act of 1991	5
---	---

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	5
--	---

Federal Cases

<i>Bains v. Cambra</i> , 204 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
---	---

<i>Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 8, 9, 10
--	-------------

<i>Cudjo v. Ayers</i> , 698 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
---	---

<i>Fontanello v. United States</i> , 19 F.2d 921 (9th Cir. 1927)	8
--	---

<i>Kelly v. Stone</i> , 514 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1975)	9
---	---

<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 865 F.2d 925 (7th Cir. 1989)	8
--	---

State Cases

<i>Int'l Lumber Export Co. v. M. Furuya Co.</i> , 209 P. 858 (Wash. 1922).....	9
--	---

<i>Schotis v. N. Coast Stevedoring Co.</i> , 1 P.2d 221 (Wash. 1931)	9, 27
--	-------

<i>Texas Emp'rs' Ins. Ass'n v. Guerrero</i> , 800 S.W.2d 859 (Tex. App. 1990).....	10, 11, 12, 27
---	----------------

Other Authorities

John A. Bargh et al., *Automaticity in Social-Cognitive Processes*, 16 *Trends in Cognitive Sci.* 593 (2012)19

John A. Bargh et al., *Automaticity of Social Behavior: Direct Effects of Trait Construct and Stereotype Activation on Action*, 71 *J. of Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 230 (1996).....17

Mark W. Bennett, *Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions*, 4 *Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev.* 149 (2010) *passim*

Mina Cikara et al., *Us & Them: Intergroup Failures of Empathy*, 20 *Current Directions in Psychol. Sci.* 149 (2011)16

Nilanjana Dasgupta, *Implicit Ingroup Favoritism, Outgroup Favoritism, and Their Behavioral Manifestations*, 17 *Soc. Just. Res.* 143 (2004) 15, 16

Patricia G. Devine, *Stereotypes and Prejudice: Their Automatic and Controlled Components*, 56 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 5 (1989)..... 18, 19

Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., *Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing*, 87 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 876 (2004) 18, 19

Barbara Flagg, *Was Blind, but Now I See: White Race Consciousness and the Requirement of Discriminatory Intent*, 91 *Mich. L. Rev.* 953 (1993)..... 6, 13, 21

Samuel L. Gaertner & John F. Dovidio, *Understanding and Addressing Contemporary Racism: From Aversive Racism to the Common Ingroup Identity Model*, 61 *J. Soc. Issues* 615 (2005)..... 12, 15

Anthony G. Greenwald & Linda Hamilton Krieger, *Implicit Bias: Scientific Foundations*, 94 *Cal. L. Rev.* 945 (2006)13

Anthony G. Greenwald et al., *Understanding and Using the Implicit Association Test: III. Meta-Analysis of Predictive Validity*, 97 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 17 (2009)14

Anthony G. Greenwald et al., *Measuring Individual Differences in Implicit Cognition: The Implicit Association Test*, 74 J. of Personality and Soc. Psychol. 1464 (1998) 13, 14

Jerry Kang et al., *Implicit Bias in the Courtroom*, 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1124 (2012) 25, 26

Tali Mendelberg, *Racial Priming Revived*, 6 Persps. of Pol. 109 (2008)19

Tara L. Mitchell et al., *Racial Bias in Mock Juror Decision-Making: A Meta-Analytic Review of Defendant Treatment*, 29 Law & Hum. Behav. 621 (2005)..... 23, 24, 25, 28

Anna-Kaisa Newheiser & Kristina R. Olson, *White and Black American Children’s Implicit Intergroup Bias*, 48 J. Experimental Soc. Psychol. 264 (2012) 17, 19

B. Keith Payne, *Prejudice and Perception: The Role of Automatic and Controlled Processes in Misperceiving a Weapon*, 81 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 181 (2001)19

Catherine Smith, *The Group Dangers of Race-Based Conspiracies*, 59 Rutgers L. Rev. 55 (2006)..... 15, 16, 17

Catherine Smith, *Unconscious Bias and “Outsider” Interest Convergence*, 40 Conn. L. Rev. 1077 (2004) 16, 17

Samuel R. Sommers & Phoebe C. Ellsworth, *Race in the Courtroom: Perceptions of Guilt and Dispositional Attributions*, 26 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 1367 (2000) 21, 22, 23, 28

Endel Tulving & Daniel L. Schacter, *Priming and Human Memory Systems*, 247 Sci. 301 (1990).....18

Bernd Wittenbrink et al., *Evidence for Racial Prejudice at the Implicit Level & Its Relationship with Questionnaire Measures*, 72 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 262 (1997) 19, 20
